
INTER LEAGUE HOME AND AWAY 
DIVISION ONE 2015-16

Winner:

Worthing A

Runner-Up:

Brighton A

Most player wins:

Dave Ingram, Martin Cole & Tony Cross (9 wins)



TEAM P W D L F A Aggregate Team Ave Player Ave PTS

1 Worthing A 10 8 0 2 47 23 475540 47554 6793 16

2 Brighton A 10 8 0 2 44 26 544280 54428 7775 16

3 Redhill A 10 5 0 5 38 32 387560 38756 5537 10

4 Hastings A 10 5 0 5 35 35 298420 29842 4263 10

5 Tunbridge Wells 10 4 0 6 31 39 390490 39049 5578 8

6 Redhill B 10 0 0 10 15 55 207200 20720 2960 0

FINAL TABLE



Brighton A 6 Redhill A 1
Redhill B 2 Tunbridge Wells 5

Worthing A 6 Hastings A 1

Hastings A 3 Brighton A 4
Redhill A 4 Redhill B 3

Tunbridge Wells 3 Worthing A 4

Brighton A 5 Worthing A 2
Hastings A 7 Redhill B 0

Redhill A 7 Tunbridge Wells 0

Redhill B 3 Brighton A 4
Tunbridge Wells 5 Hastings A 2

Worthing A 6 Redhill A 1

Brighton A 6 Tunbridge Wells 1
Redhill A 5 Hastings A 2

Worthing A 6 Redhill B 1

Hastings A 4 Worthing A 3
Redhill A 7 Brighton A 0

Tunbridge Wells 7 Redhill B 0

Brighton A 5 Hastings A 2
Redhill B 1 Redhill A 6

Worthing A 6 Tunbridge Wells 1

Redhill B 2 Hastings A 5
Tunbridge Wells 4 Redhill A 3

Worthing A 4 Brighton A 3

Brighton A 6 Redhill B 1
Hastings A 4 Tunbridge Wells 3

Redhill A 2 Worthing A 5

Hastings A 5 Redhill A 2
Redhill B 2 Worthing A 5

Tunbridge Wells 2 Brighton A 5

SERIES FIVE

RESULTS

SERIES ONE

SERIES TWO
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1 Tony Cross Redhill A 10 9 9 1 96570 9657 16910 47.1 9 5 1 0

2 Dave Ingram Brighton A 10 8 9 1 94310 9431 16530 48.0 8 6 1 0

3 Martin Cole Worthing A 10 9 9 1 87790 8779 14850 47.3 9 3 0 0

4 Curt Driver Tunbridge Wells 10 10 7 3 115000 11500 18080 N/A 8 7 4 0

5 Nigel Senior Brighton A 10 4 7 3 98160 9816 16720 38.9 9 4 2 0

6 Gareth Lloyd Brighton A 10 6 7 3 84540 8454 16500 38.4 8 4 1 0

7 Jim Millward Brighton A 9 3 7 2 70000 7778 17270 39.2 7 2 1 0

8 Mike Daw Hastings A 9 7 6 3 82110 9123 15260 32.8 8 4 1 0

9 Kevin Hall Brighton A 10 5 6 4 85700 8570 16460 33.1 6 5 3 0

10 Martin Smith Worthing A 8 8 6 2 64920 8115 12670 31.4 6 5 0 0

11 Kevin Tunstall Worthing A 9 3 6 3 71400 7933 14000 33.3 8 3 0 0

12 Richard Plaw Redhill B 8 6 6 2 60350 7544 14810 N/A 6 2 0 0

13 Colin Southouse Hastings A 9 9 6 3 59460 6607 12460 30.9 5 1 0 0

14 Stuart Mepham Worthing A 10 3 6 4 65740 6574 13180 32.7 5 3 0 0

15 Geoff Jukes Redhill A 10 10 6 4 60900 6090 13970 31.0 6 2 0 0

16 Gerry Fitzjohn Worthing A 10 4 6 4 48950 4895 11100 32.4 4 1 0 0

17 Jim Greensted Worthing A 7 6 5 2 69870 9981 16360 26.4 5 5 1 0

18 Richard Corbould Tunbridge Wells 7 7 5 2 64600 9229 14100 N/A 5 4 0 0

19 Terry Molloy Worthing A 7 1 5 2 45010 6430 13010 27.9 4 1 0 0

20 Terry Oakley Redhill A 8 6 5 3 48910 6114 14090 N/A 4 1 0 0

21 Colin Robbins Redhill A 9 1 5 4 50710 5634 10140 28.0 5 1 0 0

22 Glenn Chubb Brighton A 10 4 5 5 55840 5584 12440 27.7 6 1 0 0

23 Dave Constable Redhill A 10 2 5 5 41370 4137 8510 N/A 5 0 0 0

24 Doug Phillips Tunbridge Wells 7 2 4 3 39590 5656 7850 N/A 4 0 0 0

25 Sandy Harmer Hastings A 8 6 4 4 40850 5106 11080 20.7 5 1 0 0

26 Ian Wright Tunbridge Wells 8 2 4 4 38770 4846 7590 N/A 4 0 0 0

27 Gary Powell Redhill A 8 1 4 4 37790 4724 10730 N/A 4 1 0 0

28 Phil Osborne Hastings A 9 4 4 5 41880 4653 13270 21.7 4 1 0 0

29 Pete Sainsbury Tunbridge Wells 7 5 3 4 40780 5826 11510 N/A 3 2 0 0

30 Dave Jones (Red) Redhill A 7 2 3 4 36830 5261 10850 N/A 3 2 0 0

31 Mark Fraser Redhill B 9 4 3 6 42790 4754 10860 N/A 3 2 0 0

32 Bob Osborne Hastings A 9 1 3 6 31560 3507 8480 16.6 3 0 0 0

33 Dave White Hastings A 9 5 3 6 24310 2701 6070 15.6 1 0 0 0

34 Henry Brooks Brighton A 8 3 2 6 37760 4720 15540 10.7 4 1 1 0

35 Jon Sainsbury Tunbridge Wells 2 1 2 0 9320 4660 4850 N/A 0 0 0 0

36 Vinny Mitchell Tunbridge Wells 4 0 2 2 13540 3385 5770 N/A 1 0 0 0

37 Bryan Stevens Tunbridge Wells 9 4 2 7 28680 3187 7280 N/A 3 0 0 0

38 Sue Oakley Redhill B 5 2 2 3 13440 2688 5520 N/A 1 0 0 0

39 Paul Barnett Worthing A 6 0 2 4 14350 2392 5840 11.2 2 0 0 0

40 Chris Reeves Brighton A 1 1 1 0 12940 12940 12940 5.3 1 1 0 0

41 Ian Lelliott Worthing A 1 0 1 0 7200 7200 7200 5.7 1 0 0 0

42 Paul Sainsbury Tunbridge Wells 3 2 1 2 16830 5610 9060 N/A 2 0 0 0

43 Graham Holman Redhill B 2 1 1 1 9830 4915 7560 N/A 1 0 0 0

44 Martin Pellett Redhill B 8 5 1 7 26260 3283 5450 N/A 1 0 0 0

45 Martin Russell Tunbridge Wells 7 2 1 6 21120 3017 8190 N/A 2 0 0 0

46 Anita Blackman Redhill B 9 5 1 8 21750 2417 4450 N/A 0 0 0 0

47 Cliff Wayland Redhill A 5 2 1 4 11520 2304 5350 N/A 2 0 0 0

48 Nick Speight Hastings A 1 0 1 0 2130 2130 2130 5.5 0 0 0 0

49 Alex Hornby Redhill B 9 6 1 8 18510 2057 5190 N/A 1 0 0 0

50 James Bown Hastings A 6 0 1 5 11880 1980 4010 5.5 0 0 0 0

51 Walkover Worthing A 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 N/A 0 0 0 0

52 Steve Mariner Brighton A 1 1 0 1 3640 3640 3640 0.0 0 0 0 0

53 Aaron Hill Redhill B 2 1 0 2 5380 2690 3910 N/A 0 0 0 0

54 Alec Pope Hastings A 2 0 0 2 2940 1470 2400 0.0 0 0 0 0

55 James Nicot Redhill A 1 0 0 1 1430 1430 1430 N/A 0 0 0 0

56 Tom Pearse Redhill B 2 1 0 2 2790 1395 1730 N/A 0 0 0 0

57 Chris Tupper Brighton A 1 0 0 1 1390 1390 1390 0.0 0 0 0 0

58 Andy Aldridge Hastings A 1 0 0 1 1300 1300 1300 0.0 0 0 0 0

59 Genette Nicholls Redhill B 2 0 0 2 2100 1050 1950 N/A 0 0 0 0

60 Jim Balchin Redhill A 1 1 0 1 830 830 830 N/A 0 0 0 0

61 John Slee Redhill A 1 1 0 1 700 700 700 N/A 0 0 0 0

62 Baz Symonds Redhill B 4 0 0 4 2790 698 1240 N/A 0 0 0 0

63 Nev Blackman Redhill B 2 0 0 2 1210 605 660 N/A 0 0 0 0

64 Peter Phillips Tunbridge Wells 2 0 0 2 890 445 770 N/A 0 0 0 0

65 Richard Arnold Tunbridge Wells 2 0 0 2 720 360 430 N/A 0 0 0 0

66 Brian Mason Tunbridge Wells 2 0 0 2 650 325 360 N/A 0 0 0 0

67 Barry Holt Worthing A 1 0 0 1 310 310 310 0.0 0 0 0 0

68 Conceded Redhill B 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 N/A 0 0 0 0

PLAYER STATISTICS



STATISTICS TOTAL HOME AWAY LEG 1 HOME AWAY LEG 2 HOME AWAY LEG 3 HOME AWAY LEG 4 HOME AWAY LEG 5 HOME AWAY LEG 6 HOME AWAY LEG 7 HOME AWAY

Matches 29

Matches won 20 9

Matches won % 69.0% 31.0%

Legs 202 29 29 29 29 29 29 28

Walkovers 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0

Legs won 127 75 25 4 14 15 13 16 24 5 15 14 16 13 20 8

Legs won % 62.9% 37.1% 86.2% 13.8% 48.3% 51.7% 44.8% 55.2% 82.8% 17.2% 51.7% 48.3% 55.2% 44.8% 71.4% 28.6%

Legs won with break 127 69 58 25 15 16 24 14 13 20

Legs won with break % 62.9% 80.2% 50.0% 86.2% 51.7% 55.2% 82.8% 48.3% 44.8% 71.4%

Legs won against break 75 58 17 4 14 13 5 15 16 8

Legs won against break % 37.1% 50.0% 19.8% 13.8% 48.3% 44.8% 17.2% 51.7% 55.2% 28.6%

Total points 2303490 1386100 917390 355950 296510 59440 287580 123060 164520 324550 140830 183720 364390 286720 77670 330160 164980 165180 337490 165600 171890 303370 208400 94970

Match average 79824

Team average 39912 48033 31791

Highest team score 81410 81410 56090

Lowest team score 8360 13950 8360

Highest team losing score 53120 52000 53120

Lowest team winning score 31310 31310 36610

Player average 5702 6862 4542 6137 10224 2050 4958 4243 5673 5596 4856 6335 6283 9887 2678 5692 5689 5696 5819 5710 5927 5417 7443 3392

Average with break 7312 9099 5908 10224 10224 5673 5673 6335 6335 9887 9887 5696 5696 5927 5927 7443 7443

Average against break 4092 5125 2668 2050 2050 4243 4243 4856 4856 2678 2678 5689 5689 5710 5710 3392 3392

Average winning score 9135 9448 8605 10709 11534 5553 7710 6699 8653 8002 7095 8739 10488 11300 6594 9216 9015 9431 8991 8524 9567 8819 9139 8019

Average losing score 2268 2482 2142 1565 2038 1489 2207 1952 2480 3189 3038 3376 2077 3106 1863 2169 2125 2209 2646 2248 2970 2016 3204 1541

Highest score 18080 18080 17520 18080 18080 9140 17520 11430 17520 13860 11100 13860 17650 17650 8480 17270 17270 15260 15920 15920 12820 16530 16530 10730

Highest score with break 18080 18080 17520 18080 18080 17520 17520 13860 13860 17650 17650 15260 15260 12820 12820 16530 16530

Highest score against break 17270 17270 10730 9140 9140 11430 11430 11100 11100 8480 8480 17270 17270 15920 15920 10730 10730

Highest losing score 9060 9060 7740 5170 3320 5170 5450 5450 3910 9060 9060 7120 7740 5950 7740 7100 7100 6060 8060 8060 5740 6720 6720 5290

Highest losing score with break 7120 6720 7120 3320 3320 3910 3910 7120 7120 5950 5950 6060 6060 5740 5740 6720 6720

Highest losing score against break 9060 9060 7740 5170 5170 5450 5450 9060 9060 7740 7740 7100 7100 8060 8060 5290 5290

Lowest winning score 2130 2130 2880 3180 3930 3180 2960 3730 2960 2130 2130 4020 4920 4920 5150 3130 3250 3130 5190 5970 5190 2880 4040 2880

Lowest winning score with break 2960 3930 2960 3930 3930 2960 2960 4020 4020 4920 4920 3130 3130 5190 5190 4040 4040

Lowest winning score against break 2130 2130 2880 3180 3180 3730 3730 2130 2130 5150 5150 3250 3250 5970 5970 2880 2880

Total Ranking Points 1091.4 692.9 398.5 154.1 131.6 22.5 156.6 79.1 77.5 157.4 74.2 83.2 154.9 126.2 28.7 159.0 86.2 72.8 159.5 91.5 68.0 149.9 104.1 45.8

Ranking Points per leg 5.4 5.3 5.4 5.4 5.3 5.5 5.5 5.4

Average Ranking Points per leg 3.4 2.0 4.5 0.8 2.7 2.7 2.6 2.9 4.4 1.0 3.0 2.5 3.2 2.3 3.7 1.6

Average Ranking Points with break 3.3 4.2 2.6 4.5 4.5 2.7 2.7 2.9 2.9 4.4 4.4 2.5 2.5 2.3 2.3 3.7 3.7

Average Ranking Points against break 2.1 2.9 1.1 0.8 0.8 2.7 2.7 2.6 2.6 1.0 1.0 3.0 3.0 3.2 3.2 1.6 1.6



Gareth Lloyd * 16500 5.4 1 Terry Oakley 1670 N/A 0

Glenn Chubb 8510 5.7 1 Geoff Jukes * 180 0.0 0

Henry Brooks 6300 0.1 0 Tony Cross * 7050 5.1 1

Kevin Hall * 15300 5.4 1 Gary Powell 280 N/A 0

Jim Millward 17270 6.1 1 Dave Constable * 1050 N/A 0

Dave Ingram 8770 5.7 1 Cliff Wayland * 5350 N/A 0

Nigel Senior * 8760 5.2 1 Colin Robbins 4990 0.1 0

81410 6 20570 1

Anita Blackman * 1140 N/A 0 Ian Wright 5640 N/A 1

Baz Symonds 1240 N/A 0 Curt Driver * 10920 N/A 1

Martin Pellett 3190 N/A 0 Paul Sainsbury * 6970 N/A 1

Mark Fraser * 460 N/A 0 Bryan Stevens 6610 N/A 1

Richard Plaw 7450 N/A 1 Pete Sainsbury * 3220 N/A 0

Graham Holman 2270 N/A 0 Richard Corbould * 12800 N/A 1

Alex Hornby * 4040 N/A 1 Martin Russell 840 N/A 0

19790 2 47000 5

Martin Cole * 11930 5.3 1 Alec Pope 2400 0.0 0

Gerry Fitzjohn 8620 5.7 1 Colin Southouse * 2300 0.0 0

Terry Molloy 7150 5.7 1 Phil Osborne * 7120 0.1 0

Jim Greensted * 16360 5.4 1 Bob Osborne 0 0.0 0

Paul Barnett 670 0.0 0 Mike Daw * 12300 5.3 1

Stuart Mepham 9170 5.7 1 Dave White * 960 0.0 0

Kevin Tunstall * 5580 5.1 1 Andy Aldridge 1300 0.0 0

59480 6 26380 1

Redhill B Tunbridge Wells

SERIES ONE SCORES

Brighton A Redhill A

Worthing A Hastings A



Colin Southouse * 8940 5.2 1 Henry Brooks 5170 0.1 0

Alec Pope 540 0.0 0 Dave Ingram * 5490 5.1 1

Sandy Harmer 2140 0.0 0 Jim Millward * 7000 5.1 1

Mike Daw * 10110 5.2 1 Glenn Chubb 100 0.0 0

Bob Osborne 500 0.0 0 Gareth Lloyd * 10270 5.2 1

Phil Osborne 800 0.0 0 Nigel Senior * 8750 5.2 1

Dave White * 4320 5.0 1 Kevin Hall 1230 0.0 0

27350 3 38010 4

Geoff Jukes * 7860 5.1 1 Anita Blackman 3370 N/A 0

Dave Jones (Red) 3200 N/A 0 Mark Fraser * 10330 N/A 1

Gary Powell 1190 N/A 0 Graham Holman * 7560 N/A 1

Tony Cross * 6210 5.1 1 Genette Nicholls 150 N/A 0

Dave Constable 3600 N/A 0 Richard Plaw * 8870 N/A 1

Colin Robbins 6690 5.6 1 Martin Pellett * 2580 N/A 0

Terry Oakley * 4160 N/A 1 Alex Hornby 1190 N/A 0

32910 4 34050 3

Curt Driver * 11820 N/A 1 Paul Barnett 540 0.0 0

Doug Phillips 1620 N/A 0 Gerry Fitzjohn * 2960 5.0 1

Paul Sainsbury 9060 N/A 0 Kevin Tunstall * 11000 5.3 1

Pete Sainsbury * 11510 N/A 1 Stuart Mepham 2870 0.0 0

Ian Wright 4150 N/A 0 Martin Cole * 7930 5.1 1

Vinny Mitchell 1480 N/A 0 Martin Smith * 10100 5.2 1

Richard Corbould * 12360 N/A 1 Terry Molloy 3020 0.0 0

52000 3 38420 4

Redhill A Redhill B

SERIES TWO SCORES

Hastings A Brighton A

Tunbridge Wells Worthing A



Kevin Hall * 16460 5.4 1 Stuart Mepham 1530 0.0 0

Gareth Lloyd 5480 5.6 1 Martin Cole * 3910 0.0 0

Henry Brooks 470 0.0 0 Jim Greensted * 13860 5.3 1

Dave Ingram * 10920 5.2 1 Kevin Tunstall 7740 0.2 0

Glenn Chubb 9650 5.8 1 Martin Smith * 1040 0.0 0

Nigel Senior 8060 0.2 0 Gerry Fitzjohn * 9860 5.2 1

Jim Millward * 6580 5.1 1 Paul Barnett 770 0.0 0

57620 5 38710 2

*

MATCH MATCH *

*

AWARDED * CONCEDED

*

*

*

7 0

Dave Jones (Red) * 10850 N/A 1 Richard Arnold 430 N/A 0

Cliff Wayland 5100 N/A 1 Curt Driver * 1020 N/A 0

Gary Powell 5350 N/A 1 Paul Sainsbury * 800 N/A 0

Tony Cross * 16910 5.4 1 Martin Russell 640 N/A 0

Terry Oakley 6620 N/A 1 Bryan Stevens * 2050 N/A 0

Dave Constable 5970 N/A 1 Ian Wright * 3300 N/A 0

Geoff Jukes * 6660 5.1 1 Peter Phillips 120 N/A 0

57460 7 8360 0

Hastings A Redhill B

SERIES THREE SCORES

Brighton A Worthing A

Redhill A Tunbridge Wells



Anita Blackman * 3320 N/A 0 Nigel Senior 9140 5.7 1

Martin Pellett 3050 N/A 0 Henry Brooks * 5060 5.1 1

Mark Fraser 10860 N/A 1 Glenn Chubb * 3210 0.0 0

Richard Plaw * 10300 N/A 1 Kevin Hall 980 0.0 0

Sue Oakley 5520 N/A 1 Gareth Lloyd * 1650 0.0 0

Alex Hornby 600 N/A 0 Dave Ingram * 10880 5.2 1

Aaron Hill * 3910 N/A 0 Jim Millward 8840 5.7 1

37560 3 39760 4

Curt Driver * 18080 N/A 1 James Bown 220 0.0 0

Bryan Stevens 320 N/A 0 Phil Osborne * 7540 5.1 1

Doug Phillips 7790 N/A 1 Mike Daw * 5520 0.1 0

Pete Sainsbury * 7720 N/A 1 Dave White 1390 0.0 0

Vinny Mitchell 3250 N/A 1 Colin Southouse * 2930 0.0 0

Martin Russell 1120 N/A 0 Sandy Harmer * 5300 5.1 1

Richard Corbould * 14100 N/A 1 Bob Osborne 380 0.0 0

52380 5 23280 2

Jim Greensted * 10410 5.2 1 Dave Jones (Red) 940 N/A 0

Terry Molloy 3730 5.5 1 Geoff Jukes * 3180 0.0 0

Gerry Fitzjohn 1490 0.0 0 Tony Cross * 11220 5.3 1

Martin Cole * 14850 5.4 1 Dave Constable 100 N/A 0

Stuart Mepham 11170 5.8 1 John Slee * 700 N/A 0

Kevin Tunstall 10780 5.8 1 Terry Oakley * 2970 N/A 0

Martin Smith * 11040 5.3 1 Colin Robbins 2320 0.0 0

63470 6 21430 1

Tunbridge Wells Hastings A

SERIES FOUR SCORES

Redhill B Brighton A

Worthing A Redhill A



Kevin Hall * 15200 5.4 1 Brian Mason 290 N/A 0

Henry Brooks 890 0.0 0 Curt Driver * 17520 N/A 1

Jim Millward 9510 5.8 1 Doug Phillips * 7100 N/A 0

Dave Ingram * 11000 5.3 1 Ian Wright 5000 N/A 0

Gareth Lloyd 13380 5.9 1 Richard Corbould * 1960 N/A 0

Nigel Senior 15920 6.0 1 Bryan Stevens * 1950 N/A 0

Glenn Chubb * 8150 5.2 1 Martin Russell 5290 N/A 0

74050 6 39110 1

Geoff Jukes * 11990 5.3 1 Bob Osborne 400 0.0 0

Dave Jones (Red) 1300 N/A 0 Phil Osborne * 6920 5.1 1

Gary Powell 7520 N/A 1 Dave White * 1520 0.0 0

Tony Cross * 14950 5.4 1 James Bown 300 0.0 0

Colin Robbins 100 0.0 0 Mike Daw * 15260 5.4 1

Dave Constable 8510 N/A 1 Colin Southouse * 4840 0.0 0

Terry Oakley * 8460 N/A 1 Sandy Harmer 1350 0.0 0

52830 5 30590 2

Martin Smith * 12670 5.3 1 Baz Symonds 660 N/A 0

Martin Cole 6070 5.6 1 Mark Fraser * 2840 N/A 0

Stuart Mepham 2230 5.5 1 Anita Blackman * 2040 N/A 0

Terry Molloy * 13010 5.3 1 Richard Plaw 1020 N/A 0

Gerry Fitzjohn 1060 0.0 0 Sue Oakley * 3130 N/A 1

Kevin Tunstall 6830 5.6 1 Alex Hornby * 3520 N/A 0

Walkover * 1 Conceded 0

41870 6 13210 1

Redhill A Hastings A

SERIES FIVE SCORES

Brighton A Tunbridge Wells

Worthing A Redhill B



Sandy Harmer * 7390 5.1 1 Terry Molloy 4800 0.1 0

Bob Osborne 1350 0.0 0 Martin Cole * 9350 5.2 1

Nick Speight 2130 5.5 1 Martin Smith * 1450 0.0 0

Colin Southouse * 7560 5.1 1 Jim Greensted 1560 0.0 0

Dave White 6070 5.6 1 Gerry Fitzjohn * 2010 0.0 0

Phil Osborne 1450 0.0 0 Stuart Mepham * 9230 5.2 1

Mike Daw * 6720 0.1 0 Kevin Tunstall 8000 5.7 1

32670 4 36400 3

Geoff Jukes * 13970 5.3 1 Glenn Chubb 0 0.0 0

Dave Jones (Red) 10300 N/A 1 Dave Ingram * 3000 0.0 0

Colin Robbins 5530 5.6 1 Kevin Hall * 3100 0.0 0

Tony Cross * 9390 5.2 1 Nigel Senior 6530 0.1 0

Dave Constable 6370 N/A 1 Gareth Lloyd * 6060 0.1 0

Gary Powell 8240 N/A 1 Steve Mariner * 3640 0.0 0

Terry Oakley * 14090 N/A 1 Jim Millward 40 0.0 0

67890 7 22370 0

Curt Driver * 15420 N/A 1 Nev Blackman 660 N/A 0

Ian Wright 6270 N/A 1 Mark Fraser * 3900 N/A 0

Vinny Mitchell 5770 N/A 1 Richard Plaw * 1970 N/A 0

Richard Corbould * 11610 N/A 1 Anita Blackman 690 N/A 0

Doug Phillips 4550 N/A 1 Alex Hornby * 1240 N/A 0

Bryan Stevens 7280 N/A 1 Martin Pellett * 2820 N/A 0

Martin Russell * 8190 N/A 1 Sue Oakley 390 N/A 0

59090 7 11670 0

Redhill A Brighton A

SERIES SIX SCORES

Hastings A Worthing A

Tunbridge Wells Redhill B



Kevin Hall * 11370 5.3 1 Dave White 1290 0.0 0

Nigel Senior 30 0.0 0 Colin Southouse * 12460 5.3 1

Gareth Lloyd 10630 5.8 1 Sandy Harmer * 5570 0.1 0

Henry Brooks * 3420 0.0 0 Bob Osborne 8480 5.7 1

Jim Millward 10770 5.8 1 Mike Daw * 3990 0.0 0

Glenn Chubb 5970 5.6 1 Phil Osborne * 700 0.0 0

Dave Ingram * 16530 5.4 1 James Bown 480 0.0 0

58720 5 32970 2

Richard Plaw * 14810 N/A 1 Cliff Wayland 280 N/A 0

Martin Pellett 5450 N/A 0 Geoff Jukes * 7630 5.1 1

Baz Symonds 340 N/A 0 Tony Cross * 12390 5.3 1

Anita Blackman * 4180 N/A 0 Dave Constable 5550 N/A 1

Mark Fraser 3190 N/A 0 Colin Robbins * 10140 5.2 1

Sue Oakley 2240 N/A 0 Terry Oakley * 9150 N/A 1

Alex Hornby * 340 N/A 0 Gary Powell 10730 N/A 1

30550 1 55870 6

Martin Smith * 10110 5.2 1 Richard Arnold 290 N/A 0

Paul Barnett 5840 5.6 1 Curt Driver * 3890 N/A 0

Gerry Fitzjohn 11100 5.8 1 Martin Russell * 1260 N/A 0

Martin Cole * 10030 5.2 1 Pete Sainsbury 770 N/A 0

Kevin Tunstall 370 0.0 0 Ian Wright * 7590 N/A 1

Terry Molloy 6060 5.6 1 Bryan Stevens * 5620 N/A 0

Stuart Mepham * 13180 5.3 1 Brian Mason 360 N/A 0

56690 6 19780 1

Redhill B Redhill A

SERIES SEVEN SCORES

Brighton A Hastings A

Worthing A Tunbridge Wells



Alex Hornby * 750 N/A 0 Phil Osborne 3180 5.5 1

Anita Blackman 4450 N/A 1 Sandy Harmer * 1600 0.0 0

Aaron Hill 1470 N/A 0 Colin Southouse * 9280 5.2 1

Martin Pellett * 4920 N/A 1 Dave White 1540 0.0 0

Baz Symonds 550 N/A 0 Bob Osborne * 8360 5.2 1

Mark Fraser 80 N/A 0 Mike Daw * 9770 5.2 1

Tom Pearse * 1730 N/A 0 James Bown 2880 5.5 1

13950 2 36610 5

Pete Sainsbury * 11450 N/A 1 Cliff Wayland 250 N/A 0

Ian Wright 4650 N/A 1 Geoff Jukes * 2650 0.0 0

Doug Phillips 6660 N/A 1 Gary Powell * 3230 N/A 0

Curt Driver * 5950 N/A 0 Colin Robbins 7180 5.7 1

Bryan Stevens 3270 N/A 0 Dave Jones (Red) * 7370 N/A 1

Martin Russell 3780 N/A 0 Dave Constable * 5190 N/A 1

Richard Corbould * 8860 N/A 1 Tony Cross 2690 0.0 0

44620 4 28560 3

Jim Greensted * 13410 5.3 1 Chris Tupper 1390 0.0 0

Gerry Fitzjohn 70 0.0 0 Nigel Senior * 16720 5.4 1

Barry Holt 310 0.0 0 Dave Ingram * 12530 5.3 1

Martin Cole * 7120 5.1 1 Glenn Chubb 5950 0.1 0

Kevin Tunstall 7100 0.2 0 Gareth Lloyd * 9450 5.2 1

Ian Lelliott 7200 5.7 1 Jim Millward * 5740 0.1 0

Stuart Mepham * 10590 5.2 1 Kevin Hall 1340 0.0 0

45800 4 53120 3

Tunbridge Wells Redhill A

SERIES EIGHT SCORES

Redhill B Hastings A

Worthing A Brighton A



Glenn Chubb * 12440 5.3 1 Alex Hornby 1640 N/A 0

Nigel Senior 11430 5.8 1 Martin Pellett * 2730 N/A 0

Gareth Lloyd 2860 0.0 0 Richard Plaw * 6920 N/A 1

Henry Brooks * 15540 5.4 1 Mark Fraser 1990 N/A 0

Kevin Hall 10750 5.8 1 Anita Blackman * 710 N/A 0

Dave Ingram 10550 5.8 1 Sue Oakley * 2160 N/A 0

Chris Reeves * 12940 5.3 1 Nev Blackman 550 N/A 0

76510 6 16700 1

Colin Southouse * 3930 5.0 1 Pete Sainsbury 3170 N/A 0

Bob Osborne 3610 0.0 0 Jon Sainsbury * 4470 N/A 1

James Bown 4010 0.0 0 Doug Phillips * 4020 N/A 1

Sandy Harmer * 6420 5.1 1 Peter Phillips 770 N/A 0

Phil Osborne 900 0.0 0 Curt Driver * 12730 N/A 1

Mike Daw 8260 5.7 1 Bryan Stevens * 540 N/A 0

Dave White * 4180 5.0 1 Ian Wright 2170 N/A 0

31310 4 27870 3

Geoff Jukes * 5120 5.1 1 Paul Barnett 1380 0.0 0

Colin Robbins 4760 0.1 0 Martin Cole * 8140 5.2 1

Dave Jones (Red) 2870 N/A 0 Jim Greensted * 10280 5.2 1

Tony Cross * 10720 5.2 1 Stuart Mepham 2740 0.0 0

Gary Powell 1250 N/A 0 Kevin Tunstall * 14000 5.4 1

Dave Constable 4350 N/A 0 Martin Smith * 12060 5.3 1

Terry Oakley * 1790 N/A 0 Gerry Fitzjohn 7490 5.7 1

30860 2 56090 5

Hastings A Tunbridge Wells

SERIES NINE SCORES

Brighton A Redhill B

Redhill A Worthing A



Colin Southouse * 7220 5.1 1 James Nicot 1430 N/A 0

Bob Osborne 8480 5.7 1 Geoff Jukes * 1660 0.0 0

James Bown 3990 0.0 0 Tony Cross * 5040 5.1 1

Sandy Harmer * 11080 5.3 1 Dave Constable 680 N/A 0

Phil Osborne 13270 5.9 1 Cliff Wayland * 540 N/A 0

Mike Daw 10180 5.8 1 Jim Balchin * 830 N/A 0

Dave White * 3040 0.0 0 Colin Robbins 9000 5.7 1

57260 5 19180 2

Richard Plaw * 9010 N/A 1 Stuart Mepham 3030 0.0 0

Anita Blackman 1850 N/A 0 Gerry Fitzjohn * 4290 5.0 1

Tom Pearse 1060 N/A 0 Martin Smith * 6450 5.1 1

Martin Pellett * 1520 N/A 0 Paul Barnett 5150 5.6 1

Mark Fraser 9140 N/A 1 Jim Greensted * 3990 0.0 0

Genette Nicholls 1950 N/A 0 Martin Cole * 8460 5.2 1

Alex Hornby * 5190 N/A 0 Terry Molloy 7240 5.7 1

29720 2 38610 5

Pete Sainsbury * 2940 N/A 0 Jim Millward 4250 5.5 1

Jon Sainsbury 4850 N/A 1 Glenn Chubb * 1860 0.0 0

Doug Phillips 7850 N/A 0 Gareth Lloyd * 8260 5.2 1

Curt Driver * 17650 N/A 1 Henry Brooks 910 0.0 0

Vinny Mitchell 3040 N/A 0 Dave Ingram * 4640 5.0 1

Bryan Stevens 1040 N/A 0 Nigel Senior * 12820 5.3 1

Richard Corbould * 2910 N/A 0 Kevin Hall 9970 5.8 1

40280 2 42710 5

Redhill B Worthing A

SERIES TEN SCORES

Hastings A Redhill A

Tunbridge Wells Brighton A


